Total liabilities (10,105) (8,479) (9,421) (10,599) (7,708) (7,066)

Forward contracts (1,500) (1,259) (1,399) (1,573) (1,144) (1,049)

Net 1 1 1 1 1 1

Movement ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

30.	RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

	 Foreign exchange risk

	� The Bank does not have any significant proprietary positions in any foreign currencies and accordingly
there is no significant impact on the income statement or equity as a result of foreign exchange rate
fluctuations. Foreign exchange risks are controlled through monitoring against limits approved by the
Board of Directors. In general assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business
being transacted to eliminate exchange exposures or are covered by forward foreign exchange
contracts. Compliance with position limits is independently monitored on an ongoing basis.

	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

	� The tables below summarise what effect a percentage change in exchange rates against sterling, the
Bank’s functional currency, will have on the Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in the principal
currencies (US$’s and Euros) traded by the Bank as at the reporting date.

Notes to the Accounts

Seventy Nine

% change in US$/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

US DOLLARS US$’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Total assets 180,245 132,048 146,719 165,059 120,043 110,040

Total liabilities (254,108) (186,160) (206,844) (232,700) (169,236) (155,133)

Forward contracts 43,565 31,916 35,462 39,895 29,015 26,597

Net (30,298) (22,196) (24,663) (27,745) (20,178) (18,497)

Movement ~ ~ (2,467) (5,550) 2,018 3,700

	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Bank’s non-trading portfolio including treasury activities and

private, corporate and institutional banking businesses.

	 Treasury
	 The Bank’s treasury activities include its money market business and the management of internal funds

flow within the Bank’s businesses.

	 Private, corporate and institutional banking
	 Structural interest rate risk arises in these activities where assets and liabilities have different re-pricing

dates. It is the Bank’s policy to minimise the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest
rates. A maturity gap report is produced as at month-end for all the major currencies to which the Bank
is exposed.

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income

	� The following tables below set out the impact on future net interest income and the economic values
of assets of a 200 basis points upwards movement in yield curves at the reporting date in sterling and
US dollars. A corresponding downwards movement would incur very similar opposite results. Other
currencies have been excluded from the table on the basis of non-materiality. The gaps shown represent
the net of floating rate assets and liabilities up to 12 months. Gap amounts represent net asset/liabilities
for each time bucket.

% change in Euro/£ exchange rate

-10% -20% +10% +20%

EUROS Eur‘000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

Total assets 7,922 7,136 7,929 8,920 6,488 5,947

Total liabilities (10,492) (9,450) (10,500) (11,813) (8,591) (7,875)

Forward contracts 2,570 2,314 2,571 2,893 2,103 1,928

Net ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Movement ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

30.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Accounts

Eighty

Change in projected net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of:

2021 2020

POUNDS STERLING
Gap

£’000’s

Net
interest
£’000’s

Gap
£’000’s

Net
interest
£’000’s

Up to 15 days 64,631 574 82,784 698

15 days to 1 month (7,468) (143) 1,847 (34)

1 – 2 months 5,140 58 19,823 217

2 – 3 months 76,569 985 21,202 254

3 – 4 months (27,237) (386) (22,621) (320)

4 – 5 months (1,022) (13) (2,532) (32)

5 – 6 months (5,105) (55) 1,485 16

6 – 9 months 1,069 8 (3,348) (25)

9 – 12 months (12,428) (31) (3,502) (9)

TOTAL 94,149 997 95,138 765

Change in projected net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of:

2021 2020

US DOLLARS
Gap

US$ 000’s

Net
interest

US$ 000’s
Gap

US$ 000’s

Net
interest

US$ 000’s

Up to 15 days 12,237 237 36,355 712

15 days to 1 month (683) (13) 13,733 257

1 – 2 months (4,125) (71) (10,283) (180)

2 – 3 months (19,997) (314) (16,241) (257)

3 – 4 months (63,373) (889) (70,021) (992)

4 – 5 months (2,692) (33) (31,849) (398)

5 – 6 months 4,328 46 3,662 40

6 – 9 months 9,399 70 (5,478) (41)

9 – 12 months (4,017) (10) (5,638) (14)

TOTAL (68,923) (977) (85,760) (873)

30.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income (continued)

Notes to the Accounts

Eighty One

	 Capital risk

	Measurement
	� The Bank measures the amount of capital it requires and holds through applying the regulatory

framework defined by the Capital Requirements Directive and Regulation (CRD IV) as implemented in
the UK by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and supplemented through additional regulation
under the PRA Rulebook. Further details of the Banks’s regulatory capital and leverage frameworks,
including the means by which its capital and leverage requirements and capital resources are